American Journal of Food Science and Technology, 2022, Vol. 10, No. 3, 95-102
Available online at http://pubs.sciepub.com/ajfst/10/3/1
Published by Science and Education Publishing
DOI:10.12691/ajfst-10-3-1
Quality Characteristics of Probiotic (Lactobacillus
acidophilus) Beverage from Hydrolyzed Tigernut Milk
Supplemented with Beetroot Juice
Jessica I. Igwebuike, Lucretia I. Barber, Patience C. Obinna-Echem*

in the production of tigernut milk. Fresh tigernuts were
sorted, washed with clean water, milled, wet sieved and
the extract was packaged in a clean labelled container for
use in the activation of the probiotic L. aciduphilus. The
fresh tigernut and its milk extract are shown in Figure 1b.
2.9. Formulation of Hydrolysed Tigernut-
Beetroot (HTNB) Beverage Blends
Formulation of hydrolysed tigernut-beetroot beverage
(HTNB) was obtained by blending different percentages
of Hydrolysed tigernut beverage and Beetroot juice as
shown in Table 1. The controls samples A and E were
properly mixed, homogenized and pasteurized at 700C for
5 min.
Table 1. Blends of Hydrolysed tigernut-beetroot beverage
Sample code Tigernut (%) Beetroot (%)
HTN100 100 0
HTNB10 90 10
HTNB20 80 20
HTNB30 70 30
HTN100= 100% hydrolysed tigernut beverage,
HTNB10 = 90% hydrolysed tigernut beverage and 10% Beetroot juice
HTNB20 = 80% hydrolysed tigernut beverage and 20% Beetroot juice
HTNB30 = 70% hydrolysed tigernut beverage and 30% Beetroot juice

the samples were all able to support adequate growth of
the probiotic L. acidophilus count and the activation of the
organisms in tigernut milk may have contributed to the
proliferation of the organism in the nutrient rich
hydrolyzed tigernut and beetroot beverage. This confirms
the weak acidity (5.96 – 6.81) of tigernut [36] and can
support the growth of lactic acid bacteria [37]. This
beverage combination can be recommended for the
production of a functional beverage with probiotic
characteristics considering the support of the viability of
the probiotic organisms which offers several health
benefits [27].
Table 5. Effect of Beetroot Juice Concentration and Time on L. acidophilus Count in Hydrolysed Tigernut-Beetroot Beverage
Sample    Time (h)
1 4 8 12 16 20 24
HTNB100 <2.00 3.22d2±0.06 3.79c1±0.09 3.91c1±0.01 3.98c1±0.05 6.10b1±0.08 6.22a2±0.02
HTNB10 2.81d1±0.05 3.36c2±0.12 3.66b1±0.07 3.98b1±0.14 4.12b1±0.00 6.20a1±0.01 6.37a2±0.01
HTNB20 2.30c2±0.00 3.54b1±0.01 3.78b1±0.12 3.94b1±0.03 4.06b1±0.03 6.16a1±0.10 6.94a1±0.71
HTNB30 2.45d2±0.21 3.41c12±0.13 3.81b1±0.04 3.90bc1±0.13 4.01b2±0.05 6.10a1±0.02 6.29a2±0.01
Values are mean ± standard deviation of triplicate samples.